25

1	[Approving Nonprofit Performing Arts Loan Program Rules and Regulations.]
2	
3	Resolution Approving Rules and Regulations for the Nonprofit Performing Arts Loan
4	Program.
5	WHEREAS, The Nonprofit Performing Arts Loan Program (NPALP) was established b
6	the Board of Supervisors in 1984 to help facilitate capital acquisition and improvements to
7	several small to midsize theaters and performance spaces in San Francisco; and,
8	WHEREAS, In May of 2006, under Ordinance No. 114-06, the Board of Supervisors
9	transfered administration of the NPALP program from the Mayor's Office of Housing to the
10	Grants for the Arts program; and
11	WHEREAS, Section 50.11 of the Administrative Code requires that the Director of the
12	Grants for the Arts Program "promulgate such rules and regulations as he or she may deem
13	appropriate to carry out" the provisions of the Nonprofit Performing Arts Loan Program,
14	"including rules and regulations for general payment schedule adjustments, individualized
15	payment schedule adjustments and criteria for loan forgiveness"; and
16	WHEREAS, Section 50.11 of the Administrative Code requires that such rules and
17	regulations "be developed in consultation with pertinent City and County agencies and any
18	other appropriate organizations which the Director in his or her discretion may choose to
19	consult" and that the "Board of Supervisors shall by resolution approve all such rules and
20	regulations" prior to their effective date; and
21	WHEREAS, the Director has developed such proposed regulations in accordance with
22	the requirements of the Administrative Code, therefore, be it
23	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Director's proposed
24	regulations, dated as of November 14, 2006, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the

Board of Supervisors.